Decision No. _ 80368 ‘ - @RHQHN A

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE‘ OF‘ CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of

CALTFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,

a corporation, for an order author-

{zing it to increase rates charged

for water service in the East Los

Angeles district in order to offset

(2) an increase in the cost of watex Application No. 53332
purchased from the Central Basin (Filed May 16, 1972)
Muicipal Water District, (b) an

increase in the pup tax levied by

the Central Basin Municipal Water

District, (¢) an increase in the

cost of power purchased from Southern)

California Edison Company and (d) an

increase in ad valorem taxes.

OPINION

By this application, California Water Sexvice Company
requests a 2.7 percent increase in rates for meter'ratevsérVice to .
offset the effects of increases in purchased water, purchaéed’pdwer;~
water replenishment charges, and ad valorem taxes. The requested
increase would add about $0.24 to the monthly bill of a typical com-
mercial customer with a consumption of 2,200 cubic feet per month.

The requested increase is designed to offset increases.
since the last prior rate review of $4.C0 per acre-foot for purchased
water; 0.031 cents per kilowatt-hour for purchased power; $3.00 per
acre-foot for water replemishment charges; and $0.890 pexr $100
valuation in the average tax rate for ad valorem taxes.

Applicant, a California corporation, is presently engaged
in the business of the supply and distribution of water for domestic
and industrial purposes in many localities in the State of Califormia,
including portions of the Cities of Commerce, Montebello and Vernon. -
and unincorporated areas in the County of Los Angeles.

-1-




A, 53332 jmd

The Commission staff has reviewed information contained in
Application No. 53332 as well as work paperxs which'appiicant has de-
veloped in comnection therewith and has made an indepeddent.analysié;
The results of the staff study are contained in a report dated
June 22, 1972. This report is recelved herein as Exhibit No. l.

The staff concludes that: |

(a) Applicant's computations for purchased water,
purchased power and water replenighment charges
are reasonable.

(b) Applicant's computations for ad valorem taxes .
are considered excessive. The staff's estimates
were based on data pertinent to the adjusted
year 1971 as adopted by Decision No. 79880,
dated April 4, 1972, in Application No. 52500,
and indicate the ad valorem taxes will de-
crease by $6,500 rather than increase by
$16,600 as shown in the application. Appli-
cant's estimates are based on appropriate
recorded balances as of Januwary 1, 1972.

Staff results are based oo plant and other
rate base items comsistent with the test

year utilized by the Commission in the last
rate proceeding. Although the average tax
rate has increased, this increase is more than
offset by the fact that the Los Angeles County
Assessor has reversed a previous decision

and has decided for the g972-73 tax year to
not assess contributions in aid of construc-
tion and a portion of advances for construc-
tion.

Applicant calculated state corporation franchise
taxes at the previously effective rate of 7.0
percent rather than the current rate of 7.6
percent. The staff has utilized the curreant
rate in its studies.

The proposed increase of 1.l cent per hundred
cubic feet in the quantity rate would result in
gross revenues and resultant rate of return in
excess of those previously authorized by the -
Commission. An increase of 0.9 cent per hundred
cubic feet will return applicant to the earnings
level established by Decision No. 79880.

[
-2—

\
. B




@

A. 53332 jmd/ek

Findings and Conclusion
The Commission £inds that: |

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but proposed
rates set forth in the application are excessive.

2. The staff estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating expense and rate base for the test year 1971 reasonably
indicate the results of Company*s- Operations for the future and are
adopted. .

3. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonzble.

4. The rates authorized in this decision are in théolower
zone of reasonableness and are consistent with the purposes of the
Fedexal Government's economic stabilization program in that they
zre merely & pasc-through of specific allowable costs. .

5. A public hearing is not necessary.
The Commission concludes that the application should.be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows. |

IT IS CRDERED that after the effective date of this oxdex,
Califormia Water Service Company is authorxized to file the revised
rate schedule attached to this oxder as Appendix A, and concurrently
to withdraw and cancel presently effective Schedule No. EL-1. Such




-

A. 53332 jmd

filing shall comply with General Oxder No. 96-A. The effective date
of the revised schedule shall be four days after the date of filing.
The revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered onm and

after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hereof.

Dated at  Ssa Francisto , California, this 5=
day of AUGUST 1972. - |

_Commissiéners “'
Comnisstonmor . W.. Ho'.fmos..' BTy

Qocessardly absont, did not participate
in the disposition of this proceeding..




Lo 53332 ek

Schedule'I\_Io. EL~1
Bast Los Angeles Tariff Area

CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

East 1os Angeles, Comerce md vicinity, Los ingeles County.

BATES -

Per Moter Per Month - -
L
Before Through - After
/1/73 - 22/31/130 123/

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/l~inch meter veveeeee. ' $3.75  $3.95° $L.10
FOI’ 3/I.L"‘inCh me‘be!' cessrenens l‘dls LL.BO . hlh\;
Tor I-inch meter ...... .es  5.65 5.85 .10
For 13-inch meter .eceecees  7.90 8.20 8.50
FO!‘ 2-5.2'1011 meter srenssney lo.a 10-60 3.1.00'
For 3~inch meter eevesv... 18.50 19.60 20.35.
For L-inch meter ..o...... 25.70 26.65 27.65
Foxr S~inch meter eeeevese.  L2.70 L300 L5.95
For 8~inch meter .o.c.ce... 63.45  65.85 68.30"
For 10~inch Meter sraevee.. 78.55 8L.50 . 8L.55"

Quantity Rates:

For the first 30,000 cu.ft.

per 1w C‘t:..ft- LA R X AT TR TN YN $ .282 $ 0289 | $ l299. (I)
Tor all over 30,000 cul..ft. '

PO 200 CUafbe eovvremennnnnenns 266 276 .289 (T)

Ihe Service Charge is a readiness=to-serve charge
which Ls applicable to all metered service and to
which i3 40 be added the monthly charge computed
2% the Quantity Rates.




